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G 000y Initial Commenis

Repord of Construstion Seclion Blennlal Swvey
by Dennls Harrell on 2-24-2017,

Records indicate this faclilty was first liconeed as
& Home for he Agad serving 66 resldents on
5-10-1986. Therefore we are requiring the faciily
lo mesf the 1984 and the applicable components
of the 2006 Rulas for the Licensing of Adult Gare
Homes, and, the 1978 {w/revislons) North
Caroling Stata Building Cacde for Inatllulional
Ocoupancy. The faciity submitted plans for
renovallens May 21, 1998 that inclide sprinkiar
system and new fire alarm aystem. The sprinkler
and flre alarm systems are requited fo meet the
1998 MNorth Carclina State Bullding Codas,

G 101| Existing Licensed Fao- No less then ‘71 Rules

SECTION .0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT

10ANCAC 13F 0301  APPLICATION OF
PHYSICAL PLANT REQUIREMENTS

The physical plant requirements for each aduli
mhnmewmwﬁﬁﬁmmm

{2} Exvept where otherwlse spacifled, exlell
lleensed faclilles or portions of exdating lénanlgﬂ
facliles shall mest llcensure and code
requirernenis In effect at the time of consiruciion,
change In servico or bed count, addition,
renovetion, or allaration; howevar in no cass shall
the requirements for any lloensed facllity where
na addition or renovation has bean made, be lepg
than those requirements found in the 4874
"Wintmum end Desired Standards ang
Regulations” for "Homes for the Aged and Infimn®,
copies of which are avaliable at the Division of
Heallh Service Regulation at no cost:

This Rule s nojmed a6 svidenced by;

Cooo

C 10t

C 101 All slaff responsible for the evacustion of s
resldent were provided In-Service by the Malntenance
Supurvisor on the procedure for unlocking doors in the
event of an evacuntion, 7 keys were made for the
Assisted Living S1aff and a procedure ves implemented
1o sign out keys for each shift, Wellness Director will

. e that staff signs aulfin keys for cach shift and thal
it iis properly logged by roviewing the log on 8 weekly
basiz, Wellness Director, Malienance Supervisor, and
Executive Direstor will conduct an the spot checks of
stuff for leys, Ueree siall members per week will be
spot checked for keys for the Grat three weeks, then iF
no fssues identified, monthly spot shecks of three staff
menthers for she months, and if no isswes identifed
during monihly check move to quarterly spot cheoks of
three staff members, Dncumentation of spot chesks will
be included in gtalflog, Completion date 2/1 702017
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C 166

Based on observation, this facility is equipped
with Special Locking {magnetic locks) on the exit
doors as allowed by the NC State Building Code.
The Code requires, "If any required smergency
release switch Is of the locking type, all staff must
cafty emergency release switch keys."

This Code Is not met as evidenced by:

The raquired emergency releass switches located
at each magnetically locked exit door were of the
locking type. Most staff did not carry release
switch keys. All staff who are responsible for the
evacuation of the occupants must carry an
emergency release key at all times when on duty.

Housekeeping-Maintained Free of Hazards G185

SECTION 0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT

10A NCAC 13F .0308 HOUSEKEEPIMNG AND
FURNISHINGS

{a) Adult care homes shall:

(5) be maintained in an uncluttered, clean and
orderly manner, free of all obstructions and
hazards;

(&} This Rule shall apply to new and existing
faciiities.

i
C Ilﬁﬁ ltems were removed so no longer stacked within
i 18 inches of the sprinkler head, It was confirmed no
other arcas had items within 18 inch of sprinkler head,

This Rule is not met as evidenced by: ' All Storage area’s will be marked with 2 RED LINE at

1. Fasﬁd on 0’03&1‘\'3“0:‘:._!!’18 facility was not the 13-inch mark from the sprinkler head. Staff are (o
maintained in a safe condition because of be in-serviced to maintain all stored items 67 off the
improper storage too close to a fire sprinklar floor & 18" below the bottom of the sprinkler head.

head, Storage that is not kept at least 18 inches  Arcas around sprinkler heads will be inspected by
below the sprinkler head could negate the ability Executive Director or his designee weekly for three
of the fira sprinkler system lo extinguish a fire. weeks, then, if no issues identified, monthly for six

Findings inciuds; mariths, and, if no issues identificd, quarterly.
Itams had been stacked all the way to the ceflling  [nspections and the result of the same will be
in the storage room off the front desk. documented in maintenance log. Completion Date
Mote; This deficiency was corrected during the 4712017
survey,
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2. Based on observation, the ice machine drain L . . B
line was in direct contact with the floor drain. Ice Thas vt i raeed 2 inches ffom floar (kilchen)
machine drain lines that are not maintained at o Y ane Jos " PIpe, 5910 01 |
. N pipe issues could exist, Visual weekly inspection will |
least 2 inches above the floor or floor drain, as be documented in work orde ut
ired by Code, could cause the ice to become T ork Grver iamagement system
requ : ) (TELS). The documentation of the weekly inspections
contaminated. in the TELS system will be reviewed by the Executive i
: Director or his designee weekly for three weeks, then, if
C 185| Fire Safety-Rehearsals on Each Shift €186  noissues identified, monthly for six months, and, if no
issues identified, quartedy. Documentation of the
SECTION 0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT completion of the review will be included in the TELS
10A NCAC 13F .0309  PLAN FOR system. Completion Date 201 8/2017
EVACUATION
(b} There shall be rehearsals of the fire plan
guarerly on each shift in accordance with the
requirement of the local Fire Prevention Coda )
Enfﬂrmnt DfﬁdaL ¢ |:85 A fire drill I'ml'ﬁ-ﬂ fas been mplﬁﬁd h“-f' the
(¢} Records of rehearsals shall be maintained 31 shit All afhershifls have pestormed auartedy fie
and coples furnished to the county department of drill rehcarsals. The work order Management £ys
i i {TELS) now alerts Maintenance Supervisor o the
social services annually. The records shall o .
scheduled delll, including proper shift, ensuring all
include the date and time of the rehearsals, the ) p k orde
shift, staff members present, and a shoit shifts are drilled quarterly, Included in the work order
d 'ri . f ihp reh ' | involvad management system {TELS) process is the uploading of]
aecription of what the rehearsal in el # complete deseription of the rehiearsal associated with
() T':ﬂs Rule shall apply lo new and existing the drill. The Executive Director or his designes will
facilities. review the TELS quarterly to ensure all shifis have had
. fire drill rehearsals and thers is proper documentation
This Rule is not met as evidenced by: aof date and time of rehearsats, the shift, staff members
1. Based on a review of documents, the records present, and short description of whal the rehearsal
available onsite included no description of what involved. Documentation of completion of the
tha rehearsal involved, quarterly inspections will be inclieded in the TELS
system. Completion Date 2242017
2. Based on review of documents, fire drill
rehearsals are not being done regularly with at
least one per shift each quarter. Failure to
rehearse the fire plan could lead to confusion and
delay in an actual emergency.
Finding includes:
In the 4th quarter of last year, there was no
rehearsal dons during the 3rd shift.
Diislon of Heallh Senice ReFEalon
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€ 188| Continued From page 3 C 18g
i i C 189 Exit 3 was fixed
G 189| Building Equipment Maintained Safe, Operating | © 189 locks inspecied no firther g‘l‘::hﬁfh“‘;: ;::{ g

securing were noted. Magnetic locks arc inspected

SECTION 0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT woekly by Maintenance Supervi

10ANCAC 13F .0311  OTHER work order management syetom (TEL.8) e "

REQUIREMENTS documentation of the weekly inspections in the TELS |

{a) The bullding and all fire safety, elactrical, system will be revicwed by the Executive Director or |

mechanical, and plumbing equipment in an adult his designee weekly for three weeks, then, if no fssues |

care home shall be maintained in a safe and identificd, monthly for six months, and, if no jssues |

operating condition, identified, quarterly. Documentation of the completion

{k} This Rule shall apply to new and existing of the review will be included in the TELS system,

facilities with the exception of Paragraph (e} Completion Date 2/17/2017

which shall not apply to existing facillties. C189 (2) All Fire doors were adjusied during survey to
ensure proper closure

This Rule is not met as evidenced by {a)  Door has been adjusted to ensure proper closure,

1. Based on cbservation, the Special Locking (b} Door was adjusted to ensure proper closure during

{magnetic lock) was improperly mounted at exit 3 survey. ) _ .

and was not securely locking the door. Special (e} All staff will be In-Serviced on not propping/wedging

Locking {magnetic locks) that do not function doors open and wedge in door to chart room was

removied al time of survey.

{dy Al staff will be In-Serviced on not propping/wedging
doors open and wedge in door to Assistant Activity
Coordinators office was removed at time of survey.

(e)  Striker plate for door to rocen 106 was replaced during
survey and now fits the deor opening,

correctly could allow resident elopament.

2. Based on obsarvation, corridor doors are
prevented frem closing quickly and latching to
resist the passage of fire and smoke. Corridor

doors that do not G.l':-'se mm.etew and ]f!““, (fi The latch sel on the door to e training room was
presant the possibility that a fire that begins in vepaired during survey.

ahe space cah quickly spread to the corrider and

the remaindar of the facility, All other doors were checked to ensure closing quickly,
Findings include; latching completely, and not propped or wedged open.
a, Ona of the smoke barrier doors near room Doors will be checked weekly by Maintenance

201 did not latch when closed, Supervisor to ensure closing quickly, latching

b. The double doors to the Community Room completely, and not propped or wedged open, and
would not latch when closed. Note: This results of inspection will be documented in work order

management system (TELS), The documentation of the
weekly inspections in the TELS system wifl be
reviewed by the Executive Dircetor or his designes
weekly for three weeks, then, if no issues identified,

deficlency was corrected during the survey,
¢. The door to chart room was wedged. Note;
This deficiency was corrected during the survey.

d. The door to Assistant Activity Co-crdinator's monthly for six months, and, i no issues identified

office was FTOPPE(_f open. Mote; This deficiency quarterly, Documentation of the completion of the

was carected during the survey. review will be included in the TELS system,

&. The door to room 106 does not fit the opening Completion date 2/17/2017 |

Division of Heallh Service Requiation
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C 189} Continued From page 4 c18g -
properly to be resistant to the passage of smoks.
Mote; This deficiency was correctad during the
survey.
. The latchset was loose on the door fo tha C 189 (3) Exit 5 door was refitted for casior opening. |
Training Center. Nots; This deficiency was Other exit_dom‘s checked, no issuels nofed, Magnetic
corrected during the survey. locks are uaspeclt?d weekly by Maintenance Supervisor
) and documented in work order management system
3. Based on observation, exit 5 was hard to {TELS} The documu_mtim of the weekly inspections
. o in the TELS system will be reviewed by the Executive
grpﬁn. Exﬁr:ﬁ;g;;gr’:m to ':‘P“-"G":‘ cur'::d delay Diirector or his designee weekly for three weeks, then, jf
preven i1 an smergency. no issues identified, monthly for six manths, and, if no
X issies identified, quarterly. Pocumentalion of the
4. Based on observation the required one-hour completion of the revicw wil be included in the TELS
fire rated walls and/or ceilings were compromised system. Completion Date 2/17/2017
In locations. Holes and penetrations that are not
sealad with materials approved for use in
ona-hour fire rated construction present the
possibiiity that a fire that begins in one space can C189 (4}(b) Hole in wall repaired. Ceiling riser room
quickly spread to other areas of the facility. wits repaired during survey. No other holes or
Findings include; penetrations were identified in fire rated walls and/or
a. Hole in the wall behind the door, to the ceilings. Maintenance Supervisor will perform monthly
bichazard room, Mote; This deficiency was checks of riser room, fire rated wall and ceilings, for
corrected during the survey, ¢« anylall water damage or life safity issues and document
b, Ceiling damaged in riser room, Nots; This the: findings and repair any of the issues identificd in the
deficiency was corrected during the survey.  work order management system (TELS). The
documentation of the monthly imwmg ""'3[ TELS
system will be reviewed by the Executive Direclor of
C 195 HDI Watar sﬁ'ﬁt&n’l C 195 hiils designw monthly fior =ix months, and, ifno |£‘SHI’-IS
identi ion of the completion
SECTION .0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT e e v nctaded e TELS oysom;
10ANCAC 13F 0311 OTHER Completion datc 2/17/2017
REQUIREMENTS
{d} The hot water system shall be of such size to
provide an adequate supply of hot water to tha
kitchen, bathrooms, laundry, housekeeping
closets and soil utility room. The hot waler
temperature at all fixtures used by residents shall
be maintained at a minimum of 100 degrees F
{38 degrees C) and shall not exceed 116 dagrees
F (46.7 degrees C).
(k) This Rule shall apply to new and existing
GivisTon of Healih Service Requiaion
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G 185 | Continued From page 5

faciilties with the exception of Paragraph (g
which shall not apply to existing facilities.

This Rule Is not met as evidenced by: -
Based on observation, the hot water was only 82
degrees F. on the 100 Hall,

C 195

195 Maintenance replaced two water cireulation
pumps to chsure complimee with 10A NCAC 13F.0311
{d} regarding mamtaining water temperature between
100-116 depree Fahrenheit. Waler temperature checked
o alt other halls and determined to be between 100

, degrees Fand 116 degrees F. Maintenance Supervisor

, will eonduet weekly temperature checks of random

j rooms to ensure compliance and upon no issues being

1 identified afler three woeks, will then conduct monthly

ytemperature checks of random rooms 1o ensure

| complianee. Finditgs will be documented in the work

1 order management system (TELS). The documentation

j of the inspections in the TELS system will be reviewed

+ by the Exceutive Dircctor or his designee weekly fior
three weeks, then, if no isswes identified, monthly for
six months, and, if no issues identified, quarterly.
Documentation of the completion of the review will be
included in the TELS system. Completion Date
HE201T
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